

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF
THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ADEQUACY
OF SEARCH FOR OPT-OUT AND RAPID PRODUCTION LIST RECORDS**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 / 2737
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686 2702
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
ellen.london@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
ELLEN LONDON
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request, the Instant Litigation, and the Opt-Out and
 Rapid Production List Productions2

 B. ICE’s Search for Responsive Records3

 C. FBI’s Search for Responsive Records7

 D. DHS’s Search for Responsive Records.....10

 E. EOIR’s Search for Responsive Records13

 F. OLC’s Search for Responsive Records.....15

ARGUMENT16

 A. Summary Judgment Standards in FOIA Cases16

 B. Adequacy of Search in FOIA Cases17

 C. The Agencies Conducted Adequate Searches.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
 No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 19, 2008) 16, 17

Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA,
 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 17, 18

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 19 F.3d 807, 812 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16, 18

Garcia v. DOJ, Office of Info. & Privacy,
 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 17, 18, 19

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17

Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 17, 18

Moayedi v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
 510 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 18

Oglesby v. Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17, 18

Perry v. Block,
 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 18

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17, 18

Stone v. Def. Investigative Serv.,
 816 F. Supp. 782 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 18

Triestman v. DOJ, Drug Enforcement Agency,
 878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 18

Weisberg v. DOJ,
 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11
